

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER DEP13911

	PΑ	G	Ę				
			1	ı			

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

*B13150503 304-984-2299 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI PO BOX 13279

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION SH-p DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE ð CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

04/11/	2007	<u> </u>	MS OF SAL		SHIP V			F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
ID OPENING DATE		05/08/	2007			BID	OPENI	NG TIME	01:	30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUM	IBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
001	Total Control	1	JB		962-73					\$249,750.00
	RECLAM	ATION:	REST	ORATI	ON OF LAN	D & OTH	ER PR	OPERTIES		
	THE WV IS SOL CONTRA RECLAM THE "S	DEPA ICITIN CT TO ATION UMMERL	RTMEN G BID PROVI OF 3 EE AM	T OF S FRO DE AL ACRE D TRE	HASING DI ENVIRONME M QUALIFI L LABOR A ABANDONED ATMENT PHA MERLEE, W	NTAL PR ED CONT ND MATE MINE P ASE I"	OTECT RACTO RIALS ROJEC PROJE	ION, RS FOR A FOR THE T KNOWN A CT. THE		e
	A MANDA 04/23/	ATORY 07 a 1	ON SI 0:00	TE PR AM.	EBID CONFI FAILURE TO IN BID D	ERENCE D ATTEN	SHALL D THE	BE HELD PREBID	ON	
	THE SUI EXIT TA INTERSI	ECKLEY MMERLE AKE CO ECTION ECTION ON BUZ	; TAK E EXI UNTY WITH AND ZY ST	E ROU T NEA ROUTE COUN TRAVE REET.		. AT T K. 1 MI 18/1. T 300 FE	HE SU LE TO URN L ET AN	MMERLEE THE EFT AT D TURN		
_	PLANS A	AND SPI	ECIFI	CATIO	EN WOOD,	OBTAIN	ED FR	OM WVDEP,		
	PH.304-	-926-0	485 U	PON PA T BE I	ST., SE, AYMENT OF MADE BY CH	\$10.00 HECK OR	NON- MONE	REFUNDABL		
NATURE //		· //,	/	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	EI EDUONE		l l	DATE	
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	lleg D	She	um			98	4-2299	,	5.	/15/07
	esident	FEI	^N 55-	074384	.0			ADDRESS CHA	NGES T	D BE NOTED ABOVE



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
Seaboard Surety Company
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company
St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

218346

Certificate No. 001466784

KNOW ALL MEN BY IHESE PRESENTS: That Seaboard Surety Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New York that St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota that Farmington Casualty Company. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters. Inc. is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make constitute and appoint

A L Stanchina, C David Thomas, Richard L Higginbotham, Bunnie Marie Perrine, Jeffery O'Dell, and Robin Hubbard-Sherrod

of the City of	Charleston	State of	West Virginia	Į	their true	and lawful Atto	rnev(s)-in-Fact
other writings oblig	te capacity if more than one is named above tatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the ting or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings	to sign, execute sea Companies in their	business of guarant	teeing the fide	onds, recognizand elity of persons.;	es conditional ur	ndertakings and
				1,000			
YNI SEIET NIEGO SEITE	EDEOF de Commission de la					. 22	2nd
day of	EREOF, the Companies have caused this in	istrument to be signe	d and their corporat	ite seals to be	hereto affixed, thi	IS	
	Farmington Casualty Com Fidelity and Guaranty Inst Fidelity and Guaranty Inst	trance Company	1.	St. Paul Mea	ardian Insurance rcury Insurance asualty and Sure	Company	
	Seaboard Surety Company St. Paul Fire and Marine I				asualty and Sure as Fidelity and G		
				Cinica Biate	s ridenty and G	uarunty compar	V
1982	1977 8 1951 1927 1927 1927 1927 1927 1927 1927 192	TO AMES	SEAL S	SEAL S	GE HARTFORD CONN	HARTFORD S	I 1896
State of Connecticut City of Hartford ss			Ву:	George	W Thompson Seni	or Vice President	
Inc , Seaboard Surety Casualty and Surety		nce Company, St. Pa Company of America	, before me pe and Guaranty Insura oil Guardian Insura and United States	rance Company ince Company is Fidelity and	y, Fidelity and Go St Paul Mercury Guaranty Comp	uaranty Insurance y Insurance Comp any, and that he	Underwriters cany Travelers as such being
In Witness Whereof	f, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. ires the 30th day of June. 2011	C. TETRE			Narie	c. Jeth	eault

58440-8-06 Printed in U.S.A.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Iravelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

RESOLVED that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman any Executive Vice President any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, and Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman the President any Vice Chairman any Executive Vice President any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached

I, Kori M. Johanson, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby IN IESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 15th day of ______ certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies which is in full force and effect and has not been

Kori M Johanson Assistant Secretary





















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.stpaultravelersbond.com Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached

AGENCY Department of Environmental Protection

RFQ/RFP#	DEP	13911
----------	-----	-------

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENT	S, That we, the undersigned, Thaxton Construction Co., Inc.
of Sissonville P. O. Box 13279	, Charleston, WV 25360 , as Principal, and
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America	ca of One Tower Square , Hartford, Connecticut 06183
	laws of the State of <u>Connecticut</u> , with its principal office in the
	are held and firmly bound unto The State of West Virginia, as Obligee,
n the penal sum of Five percent of bid	
we jointly and severally bind outselves, our he	irs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
-	is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter
NOW, THEREFORE,	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	d the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in ed by the acceptance of said bid,
	rwise this obligation shall remain in full force and effect It is expressly Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the d.
	stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid; ny such extension.
	Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are to be affixed hereto and these presents to be signed by their proper, 2007.
rincipal Corporate Seal	Thaxton Construction Co., Inc. of Sissonville (Name of Principal)
	(Must be President or Vice President)
	President Title
Surety Corporate Seal	Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America (Name of Surety)
	Miller

MPORTANT -- Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals nust be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached, and a West Virginia resident agent must sign or countersign.



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13911

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

DOCEMA

*B13150503 304-984-2299 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI PO BOX 13279

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

PENING DA	1/2007 TE: 05/0	8/2007	חזם	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT			
LINE	QUANTIT	NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	NO CASH WI	LL BE ACCEPT	ED.		
	EXHIBIT 5				
			IS CONTRACT IS T		
			YS AFTER THE NOT		
			THERWISE SPECIFI		
	PROCEED.	URCHASE URDE	R WILL BE CONSID	ERED NOTICE TO	
	CANCELLATI	ON. THE DIR	ECTOR OF PURCHAS	TNC DECEDVES TU	_
			ONTRACT IMMEDIAT		
			F THE MATERIALS		IN .
			ERIOR QUALITY OR		
			S OF THE THE BID		
	HEREIN.			AND CONTRACT	
	WAGE RATES	: THE CONTRA	CTOR OR SUBCONTR	ACTOR SHALL PAY	
			DEPARTMENT OF L		
			OR FAYETTE COUNT		
	TO WEST VI	RGINIA CODE	21-5A, ET, SEQ.		
	ARBITRATIO	N: ANY REFE	RENCES MADE TO A	RBITRATION OR	
			DUE (EXCEPT FOR		
			CONTAINED IN TH		
	OR IN ANY	AMERICAN INS	TITUTE OF ARCHIT	ECTS DOCUMENTS	
	PERTAINING	TO THIS CON	TRACT ARE HEREBY	DELETED.	
		OMPENSATION:		IRED TO PROVIDE	
	A CERTIFICA	ATE FROM WOR	KERS' COMPENSATI	ON IF SUCCESSFU	L.
	ALL OF THE	ITEMS CHECK	ED BELOW WILL BE	A REQUIREMENT	
	OF THIS CO			THE GOINE THE THE	
	(XX) INSUR	ANCE: SUCCES	SFUL VENDOR SHAL	L FURNISH PROOF	
		SEERE	L VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	IDITIONS	
RE			TELEPHONE	DAT	TE TE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER
DEP13911

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

*B13150503 304-984-2299 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI PO BOX 13279

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN		TE	RMS OF SAL	Ε	SHIP	VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
04/11/								
BID OPENING DATE:		05/08/	/2007			BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	TiTY	UOP	CAT NO:	ITEM NU	IMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	<u> </u>			1,10				
							NCE PRIOR TO	
							E SPECIFIED IN	
						AMOUNT	OF INSURANCE	
}	COVERAG	SE REC	UIRED	IS \$	250,000.			
							FUL VENDOR SHALL	
	FURNIS	1 PROC	FOF	BUILD	ERS RISK	- ALL R	ISK INSURANCE IN	
	AN AMOL	JNT EG	UAL T	0 100	% OF THE	AMOUNT	OF THE CONTRACT.	
								1
İ								
	(XX) BO	ONDS:	FIVE	PERC	ENT (5%)	OF THE	TOTAL AMOUNT OF	·
	THE BIL) PAYA	BLE T	O THE	STATE OF	WEST V	IRGINIA, SHALL BE	
							THE SUCCESSFUL	
							E BOND AND LABOR	/
	MATERIA	L BON	D FOR	100%	OF THE A	MOUNT 0	F THE CONTRACT.	}
	BONDS M	1AY BE	PROV	IDED	IN THE FO	ORM OF A	CERTIFIED CHECK	إ
	IRREVOC	CABLE	LETTE	R OF	CREDIT, C	R BOND	FURNISHED BY A	
Ì	SOLVENT	SURE	TY CO	MPANY	AUTHORIZ	ED TO D	O BUSINESS IN TH	
	STATE C)F WES	TVIR	GINIA	. A LETT	ER OF C	REDIT SUBMITTED	
	IN LIEU	J OF A	PERF	ORMAN	CE AND LA	BOR & M	ATERIAL BOND WIL	L
	ONLY BE	: ALLO	WED F	OR PR	OJECTS UN	IDER \$10	0,000. PERSONAL	}
	OR BUSI	NESS	CHECK	S ARE	NOT ACCE	PTABLE	IN LIEU OF THE	
	5% BID	BOND,	PERF	ORMAN	CE BOND,	OR LABO	R/MATERIAL BOND.	
				1				
	() MA	INTEN	ANCE	BOND:	A TWO (2) YEAR	MAINTENANCE	
]	BOND CO	VERIN	G THE	ROOF	ING SYSTE	M WILL	BE A REQUIREMENT	
	OF THE						•	
j	*****	****	* * * * *	****	*****	*****	*****	×
į	EXHIBIT	12		1		1		
				ĺ				
	AML CON	ITRACT	OR IN	FORMA	TION FORM	OMB #1	029-0119	
	(EXPIRA	TION	DATE:	01/3	1/2010) I	S ATTAC	HED. YOU MUST	
ļ ļ	COMPLET	E THI	S ORI	SINAL	FORM TO	OBTAIN	AN AVS DATA	
							TY AS AN AML	
	CONTRAC						ER 30 CFR 874.16	
	IF THE	ORIGI	NAL OF	4B #1	029-0119	IS NOT	ATTACHED TO THE	
SIGNATURE				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR T	<u>againmannan na mach ing lite</u>		
						TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE		FE	IN				ADDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
							ADDITION	O TO DE NOTED ABOVE



П

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER DEP13911

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENDOR

*B13150503 304-984-2299 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI PO BOX 13279

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE Ţ CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 04/11/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 05/08/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT BIDDING DOCUMENTS YOU CAN CONTACT THE AVS OFFICE AT 800-643-9748 OR WWW.AVS.OSMRE.GOV ************************************* CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE. APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY B MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR, CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV 25305 OR PHONE 304-558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: CONTRACTORS NAME: Thaxton Construction Co. Inc. CONTRACTORS |LICENSE #: |. WY025029 THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT. APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES & REGULATIONS, PURCHASING DIVISION POLICY STATEMENTS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE 984-2299 5/15/07 TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-0743840 Vice President WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



H

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

DEP13911

5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ADDOR

*B13150503 304-984-2299 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI PO BOX 13279

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R **601 57TH STREET SE** T CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED		TERMS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA	FO.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
04/11/20	07					
BID OPENING DATE:	05/0	8/2007		BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
AN OR DE	Y OTHER	SOURCE, THE INFO	VERB ORMAT	ED IN SPECIFICAT AL OR WRITTEN, W ION PROVIDED FRO PARAGRAPH IS VO	HICH CONTRADIC M THE SOURCES	TS
CO NO PR PR	MPLETED TICE TO E-CONSTR	CONSTRUMITHIN SPROCEED CUCTION COLL BE	JCTIO 365 C IS R CONFE THE S	RENCE IS REQUIRE PECIFIC DATE EST	ER THE OFFICIA EVENT THAT A D, THE NOTICE	L To
TH BY A PR WO TH CO FI RE FO BE WR CO EX	E CONTRACUSTOM TRADE GU OVISION, RKMANSHI E CONTRACTOR THE WOR NAL PAYM SPONSIBI R DEFECT REMEDIE ITTEN NO (B NTRACTOR ISTING A	THE MA CTOR ARE OF THE F ARANTEE THE WOF P, SHALL CTOR BE FOR ONE K. NEIT ENT SHALL LITY FOR S APPEAR D AT THE TICE.) DURIN WILL MA T THE DA	TERIA E SUB RESPE CUST RK, B CONS FHER L RE RING RING RINTAL RINTAL RINTAL	LS AND WORKMANSH JECT TO THE GUAR	ANTEE ESTABLIS N THE ABSENCE GUARANTEE TERIALS AND FINAL PAYMENT D BY THE OF THE ACCEPTA ANCE NOR THE CTOR OF Y MATERIALS, A NTEE PERIOD SH RACTOR UPON NTEE PERIOD, T THE CONDITION OF THE WORK.	HE OF BY NC ND ALL
co	NTRACTOR	IN ANY	OF T	HE WORK THAT DEV BE CORRECTED BY	ELOPS DURING T	
SIGNATURE			SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON		A 2007
SIGIVATURE				TELEPHONE	D	ATE
TITLE		FEIN		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ADDRESS CHAN	IGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



П

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

DEP13911

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENDOR

*B13150503 304-984-2299 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI PO BOX 13279

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R þ 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOR FREIGHT TERMS 04/11/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 05/08/2007 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY LIOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT AT ITS EXPENSE. THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL NOT BE (C) CONSTRUED AS BEING AN EXTENSION OF THE PERFORMANCE TIME ALLOTTED FOR WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT. GUARANTEES CONCERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE (D) FURTHER DEFINED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS CONTAINED HEREIN. (3) TERMINATION: (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED BY CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE. (4) IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR TO: (A) OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE. OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION (B) PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS: ALL WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED FOR THE RECLAMATION OF THE "SUMMERLEE AND TREATMENT PHASE I" PROJECT. SAID PLANS & SPECS ARE INCORPORATED HERE IN BY REFERENCE AND ALL PROVISIONS, CLAUSES AND CONDITIONS THEREIN ARE MADE PROPERLY A PART OF THIS CONTRACT, AND CONSISTS OF 9 DRAWINGS AS PREPARED BY CONSULTANT NAME. (6) PAYMENTS AND COMPLETION: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER DEP13911

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

*B13150503 304-984-2299 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI PO BOX 13279

SISSONVILLE WV 25360 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B FREIGHT TERMS 04/11/2007 BID OPENING DATE 05/08/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT QUANTITY LINE LIOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH TO DEP AN APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT WITH AN ITEMIZED SCHEDULE OF VALUES AS HEREIN BEFORE REQUESTED. THE FORM INCLUDED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE USED FOR APPLICATIONS OF PAYMENT. IT IS THE DEP'S INTENT THAT THE PAYMENT TO THE CONTRACTOR BE MADE WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT. (7) APPLICATION FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT: THE CONTRACTOR MAY, ON A PERIODIC BASIS, SUBMIT FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT BASED ON THE AMOUNT OF WORK COMPLETED AT THE TIME OF THE SUBMITTAL. THE AMOUNT OF PAYMENT WILL BE DETERMINED FROM THE ACTUAL QUANTITY OF WORK COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON A LUMP SUM. IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES BANKRUPTCY: FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THIS CONTRACT IS AUTOMATICALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 9/98 PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW, NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED USED I THIS CONTRACT, "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROAD SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



ij

State of West Virginia Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

DEP13911

8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

*B13150503 304-984-2299 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI PO BOX 13279

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION %H—₽ DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE Ţ CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
04/11/2007				
BID OPENING DATE:	05/08/2007	BID	OPENING TIME 01	1:30PM
LINE QUA	NTITY UOP CAT NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
В.	OR COOLING OR EQUIPMENT, OR SUCH PROJECTS, STATE OF WEST SOLICITED ON O "STEEL PRODUCT SHAPED, DRAWN, FABRICATED OR PROCESSED BY A SUCH OPERATION HEARTH, BASIC	VENTILATING PLAN THE SUPPLY OF AN PURSUANT TO A C VIRGINIA FOR WHI R AFTER JUNE 6, S" MEANS PRODUCT EXTRUDED, FORGE OTHERWISE SIMILA COMBINATION OF S, FROM STEEL MA OXYGEN, ELECTRIC	D MATERIALS FOR ONTRACT WITH THE CH BIDS WERE 2001. S ROLLED, FORMED, D, CAST, RLY PROCESSED, OR TWO OR MORE OF DE BY THE OPEN FURNACE,	
С.	BESSEMER OR OT "UNITED STATES AMERICA AND IN	HER STEEL MAKING " MEANS THE UNIT	PROCESS. ED STATES OF TORY, CONTINENTAL	
WR	EXCEED ONE TEN TOTAL CONTRACT HUNDRED DOLLAR	THE USE OF FORE ACH CONTRACT ITE TH OF ONE PERCEN COST OR TWO THO S (\$2,500.00), W	IGN STEEL M USED DOES NOT T (.1%) OF THE JSAND FIVE HICHEVER IS	
В.	COST IS THE VA DELIVERED TO T THE DIRECTOR OF DETERMINES THA NOT PRODUCED I	F THE PURCHASING T SPECIFIED STEEL	PRODUCT AS DIVISION MATERIALS ARE TES IN SUFFICIENT	
	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON		
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SH-p

DEP13911

P	AGE		
		q	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

V ENDOR

*B13150503 304-984-2299 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI PO BOX 13279

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
04/11/2007				
BID OPENING DATE: 0	5/08/2007	BID OF	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
EINE QUANT	TITY UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	AVAILABLE TO M	EET CONTRACT REQUI	IREMENTS.	
OF	THIS SECTION MA	SES STEEL PRODUCTS Y BE SUBJECT TO CI CODE SECTION 5A-3	IVIL PENALTIES	
REV. 10	/01/01			
EXHIBIT				
PROJECT	1. []	SS & STEEL IN PUBL	IC WORKS	
EVERY C ALTERAT PUBLIC IN THE MORE TH STEEL A GLASS, IN ADDI FOR USE DOMESTI THE PRO	ONTRACT FOR CON- ION, REPAIR, IM- WORKS, WHERE THE CASE OF STEEL OF AN \$50,000 OR WE RE REQUIRED, THE OR STEEL PRODUCTION, ITEMS OF ITEMS	T VIRGINIA CODE 5- STRUCTION, RECONST PROVEMENT OR MAINT E COST IS MORE THA NLY, WHERE THE COS HERE MORE THAN 10, E STATE WILL ACCEP TS PRODUCED IN THE MACHINERY OR EQUIP PUBLIC WORKS SHAL SS OR STEEL, UNLES AN \$50,000 OR LESS ED IN PUBLIC WORKS	TRUCTION, TENANCE OF AN \$50,000 AND, ST OF STEEL IS, 000 POUNDS OF PT ONLY ALUMINUM E UNITED STATES. PMENT PURCHASED L BE MADE OF SS THE COST OF	
ACCEPTE TO BE U 20% OR PRODUCT	D ONLY IF THE CONTREASONABLE. SLANDRE HIGHER THANS. IF THE DOMES	GLASS OR STEEL PR DST OF DOMESTIC PR JCH COST IS UNREAS N THE BID PRICE FO STIC ALUMINUM, GLA D OR PRODUCED IN A	RODUCTS IS FOUND SONABLE IF IT I OR FOREIGN MADE ASS OR STEEL	
LABOR S DEPARTM	URPLUS AREA", AS ENT OF LABOR, FO	S DEFINED BY THE UDREIGN PRODUCTS MA CTS ARE %30 OR MOR	INITED STATES Y BE SUPPLIED	
SIGNATURE	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDIT	FIONS DATE	
	F	TEEL TOTAL	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN	-	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

Ш

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

S H P RFONUMBER
DEP13911

PAGE 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*B13150503 304-984-2299 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI PO BOX 13279

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
04/11/2007				
BID OPENING DATE:	05/08/2007	BID OF	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUA	NTITY UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
PRICE	THAN THE FOREIGN	MADE PRODUCTS.		
PROVIS DETERM ALUMIN THAN TOFFICE REDUCT ALL VE	SIONS, THE SPENDI HINES THAT THERE HUM, GLASS OR STE HE LOWEST BID FO MAY REQUEST, IN HON IN THE LOWES HODORS MUST INDIC	OF A CONTRACT UNI NG OFFICER OF THE EXISTS A BID FOR L EL THAT IS REASONA R DOMESTIC PRODUCT WRITING, A REEVAL T BID FOR SUCH DOM ATE IN THEIR BID I INUM, GLASS OR STE	SPENDING UNIT LIKE FOREIGN ABLE AND LOWER TS, THE SPENDING LUATION AND MESTIC PRODUCTS. IF THEY ARE	
REV. 3				
NOTICE		ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF	CONSTRUCTION	
TO ABI	DE BY THE FOLLOW	AND/OR AGENCY SHA ING SCHEDULE IN IS DDENDA FOR STATE A	SSUING	
AND A AND SP AND LI PURCHA SEND A	LIST OF ALL PART ECIFICATIONS FOR ST SHALL BE FORW SING DIVISION.	INEER SHALL PREPARIES THAT HAVE PROC THE PROJECT. THE ARDED TO THE BUYER THE ARCHITECT/ENGI ENDUM TO THE STATE ISSUED.	CURED DRAWINGS E ADDENDUM AND R IN THE STATE INEER SHALL ALSO	
INTERE OPENIN	STED PARTIES AND G DATE. ANY ADD WITHIN FOURTEEN	END THE ADDENDUM T, IF NECESSARY, EXENDUM SHOULD BE RE	TEND THE BID CEIVED BY THE THE BID	
SIGNATURE	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDIT	FIONS IDATE	
		1 ELEFRONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP13911

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

MODOR

*B13150503 304-984-2299 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI PO BOX 13279

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE Ţ CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA	José de la compa	F.O.B.		FREIGHTTERMS
04/11/								,		
BID OPENING DATE	; 	05/08/	2007			BID	OPE	NING TIME	01:	30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO:	ITEM NU	MBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	OPENIN	NG DATE	•							
	BIDDER AND TH REGULA SHALL EXCEPT	RS AND HE STAT ATIONS ALSO A TION MA	SUBMI E AUD THAT PPLY Y BE	TTED ITOR' APPLY TO AN FOR A	TO THE ST S OFFICE. TO THE C ADDENDUM N ADDENDUM	TATE PUR THE S DRIGINAL DOCUME IM THAT	CHAS AME BII NT. IS	WLEDGED BY SING DIVISI RULES AND DDING DOCUM THE ONLY ISSUED FOR ME AND/OR	ON EN	
	REV. 1						1 1			
	ADDEND	UM ACKI	NOWI FI	OGEME		\$IT10N	NO.:	:DEP13	911	
	I HERE ADDEND	BY ACKI	H DNA	OGE R	ECEIPT OF	ECESSAR	Y RE	VING CHECKE EVISIONS TO	D MY	
	ADDEND	им мо.	'S:	į						
		X	Ì							
ļ	NO. 3									
	NO. 4									
	NO. 5					:				
				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TI	ERMS AND CON	IDITION	S	<u> </u>	
SIGNATURE	1. 0	11.	<i>1.</i>	<u></u>		TELEPHONE	<u> </u>	D	ATE	
TITLE // //	UJ V	FEI				98	4-22		_	/15/07
Vice'Pre				<u>743840</u>				ADDRESS CHAN		O BE NOTED ABOVE



A E N D O B

State of West Virginia Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

6H-P

DEP13911

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*B13150503 304-984-2299 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI PO BOX 13279

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TEF	IMS OF SA	LE		SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
04/11/ BID OPENING DATE									
		05/08/	(00000000000000000000000000000000000000	CAT			OF	PENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ПТТ	UOP	NO	ITE	M NUMBER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	I UNDEI ADDENDI	RSTAND JM(S)	THAT May b	FAIL E CAU	SE FOR	REJECTION LULUM SI Thaxton .Cons CO 5/15/07	GA Str.	D. Sharts	
	REV. 1	1/96				DA	TE	:	
	,						ĺ		
				NOT	ICE				
	A SIGNE	D BID	MUST	BE S	UBMITTE	D TO:			
	PU BU 20	JRCHAS JILDIN	ING D G 15 Shing	IVISI TON S	INISTRA ON TREET, 5305-01	EAST			
,	THE BID THE ENV	ELOPE	D CO OR T	NTAIN HE BI	THIS I	NFORMATIO OT BE CON	N SI	ON THE FACE O)F
	BUYER:				CB-23				
SIGNATURE /	<i>/</i>	<u></u>	<u> </u>	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FO	OR TERMS AND CON	VDIT	IONS DA	TE
TILE / U	Ug D.	SKAXT FEI	7			9	84-	-2299	5/15/07
Vice Pre	sident	JEN JEN	55-0	743840				ADDRESS CHANG	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

DEP13911

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

SIGNATURE

Vice

President

*B13150503 304-984-2299 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI PO BOX 13279

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R è 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499 DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 04/11/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 05/08/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT RFQ. NO.: DEP13911 BID OPENING DATE: 05/08/2007 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: ___984-2834_ CONTACT PERSON (PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY): ___Kelley Thaxton THIS IS THE END OF REQ \$249,750.00 DEP13911 ***** TOTAL:

55-0743840

984-2299

5/15/07

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS



PEZDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER DEP13911

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*B13150503 304-984-2299 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI PO BOX 13279 SISSONVILLE WV 25360

S þ ŏ

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

04/30/		JEF	RMS OF SA	LE	SHIP	VIA		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		 05/15/	/2007			BTD	l _{of}	ENING TIME		1:30PM
500000000000000000000000000000000000000	Professional		l idelaceases	CAT			1			
LINE		VTITY	UOP	NO.	ITEM NU			UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	*****	*****	*****	** AL	DENDUM N), 1 ***	* *	******	****	*
	ADDEND	OUM ISS] BUED 1	O DIS	TRIBUTE '	THE SIGN	1-I	N SHEET FO	R TH	 Es
								RLEE & TREA	T-	
	MENT F	PHASE]	I PROJ	ECT I	N FAYETTI	E CO., V	Ţ۷.			
	ALSO I	NCLUDE	D IS	THE R	EVISED B	ID SCHEI	UL	E OF 04/24	/07,	
	AND TH	IE AGEN	CY CI	ARIFI	CATIONS (OF CHANG	ES	TO THE SP	ECS	
								#1 MAKES R		1
	AND CC			PURC	HASING D.	TATRION.	5	GENERAL TE	RMS	
			OPEN	ING T	'IME ARE 1	EXTENDED	I	O MAY 15,	2007	
	AT 1:3	O PM.								
	****	****	****	* NO	OTHER CHA	ANGES **	**	*****	****	*
		:								
į										
			:	į						
j										
}						į				
		ļ								
		ļ								
				SEE DE	ERSE SIDE FOR T	EBME AND COM	MINIT	ONS		
GNATURE //) U.	, /	V24.136.V	LINE GIVE LOT !	TELEPHONE	********		DATE	E /4 E /07
	uy D	SNA FE				L 3	04	-2299 ADDRESS C	HANGES	5/15/07 TO BE NOTED ABOVE
Vice Pres	sident)743840	<u> </u>			ADDRESS C		

SUMMERLEE AMD TREATMENT – PHASE I REQUISTION - DEP 13911

ADDENDUM #1 4/24/07

- Item #1 Title 148 Department of Administration Purchasing Division §148-1-4 (e):
 - (e) Accept or Reject any and all bids in whole or in part;
- Item #2 Contractor shall utilize attached bid schedule dated 4/24/07:
- Items #3 Construction Specifications #5.7 change to read: Item 5.0, "Sediment Control Barrier", per lineal foot.

Construction Specifications #6.7 change to read: Item #6.0, "Revegetation", lump sum.

Construction Specifications #7.5 change to read: Item 7.4, "Concrete AMD Interceptors/Splash Pads", per lump sum.

Construction Specifications #7.5 change to read: Tem 72 "Check Dams", per lump sum.

Construction Specifications #9.5 change to read: Item 9.0 instead of 9.1. Also, shall read "Access", per lump sum.

Summerlee AMD Treatment Phase I - Addendum #1 Requisition # DEP 13911

4/24/07 - Contractor's Bid Sheet

Company Name:_	Thaxton Construction Co., Inc.
Address:	P.O. Box 13279
	Charleston, WV 25360

ITEM				
NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1.0		MOBILIZATION (LIMITED TO 10% OF TOTAL BID)	LS	\$ 23,000.00
2.0		CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT (LIMITED TO 5% TOTAL BID)	LS	\$ 10,000.00
3.0		QUALITY CONTROL (LIMITED TO 3% OF TOTAL BID)	LS	\$ 7,000.00
4.0		SITE PREPARATION (LIMITED TO 10% OF TOTAL BID)	LS	\$ 10,000.00
5.0	1500 L.F.	SEDIMENT CONTROL BARRIER		\$ 7,500.00
6.0		REVEGETATION	LS	\$ 30,000.00
7.1		CONCRETE AMD INTERCEPTORS/SPLASH PADS	LS	\$ 40,000.00
7.2	1	CHECK DAMS	LS	\$ 41,000.00
7.3		CRUSHER RUN STONE	35.00	\$ 12,950.00
7.4	1380 Tons	NO. 57 STONE	35.00	\$ 48,300.00
9.0	Lump Sum	Access	LS	\$ 20,000.00
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
1				\$
				\$
		***************************************		\$
i		**************************************		\$
				\$
ĺ				\$
		***************************************		\$
-				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
	-			\$
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		\$
				\$
			~	\$
				\$
				\$
				Ψ
		TOTAL		\$ 249,750,00

Summerlee AMD treatment Phose I

004
Page 1 of 2

Pre-Bid Conference

SIGN IN SHEET

[Please Print]

Request for Proposal No :	P13911 Date: 4/2	23/07
Firm & Representative Name	Mailing Address	Telephone & FAX Numbers
1 The Melaniero. Mekanie	315-7th. 5t. Rpinelle WD. 2596	
2 GREEN MOUNTAING DAUIDH. BONMAN	511 50th STEECT Charleston un 25304	T: <u>304 9250</u> 253 F: 304 925 -9236
3 Pineville Paving + Excamples In Keyin Bradford	P.O. Box /290 Pineville WV 24814	T: <u>304-73J-83</u> 03 F: <u>304-73J-78</u> 55
1 Eastern Arrow CospiNC	Charlton HTS. W.V.	T: 332-552 F: 332 552C
5. M° Court & Son Const. Inc GARY Long	2790 Centralia Rd Jutton WV 26601	T: <u>304 765- 5288</u> F: <u>304 765- 52</u> 93
6 Robert BARNS EAgle EXCAUNTING INC.	P.O. BOX 218 Kenns W. 25248	T: <u>304-372-4</u> 378 F: 304-372-4378
7. BACKES EXC. Inc. Robert Barnes	P.O. BOX 13384 Sissonville W.	T: <u>304-984-</u> /725 F: <u>304-984-</u> 0074
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	P.O. BOX 308 West MILFORD WV 26451	and the second s
9 Breakaway Irc. Dong Vivicent	Sutton, NV 26601	T: <u>765-5317</u> F: <u>765-5389</u>
a	PO OK 13015 Sissemulle 90:LHV 12HJV 1007	
Please print or write legibly. The fax i	number is essential to contact the attendees in	a timely manner

Summer Lee Amp Treatment Phase I

Page 2 of 2

005

Pre-Bid Conference

SIGN IN SHEET

[Please Print]

Request for Proposal No.:	Date: <u>4/</u> (23/07
Firm & Representative Name	Mailing Address	Telephone & FAX Numbers
1 Pale That for That on Court Co Inc	170 Box 13279 Charleston	T: 984 2299 F: 984 2334
2 ASPHALT CONTRACTOR'S WORK	LAVALETTE UN 25535	T: <u>304 697 2510</u> F: <u>304 697 259</u> 0
3 Dirt Works Developm Eric Sorgent-Marin Pa	and 4490 Blunkenship Road	1:304)360-2679 1:304)736-8242
	PO Box 243 Simpson Wh 26435	
5		T:
6.		T:
7.		T:
8		T;
Э.		T:
10.	S CAMILLIAN S AND	F:

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 01/31/2010

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Contract	tor Name: Tha	cton Construc	tion Co	IncTa	ax Payer	ID No.:	55-0743840
Address	: <u>P.O. Box 1</u> :	3279			•		VV V1 IVII IV
City: C	harleston	State: W	V Zip	Code:	25360	Phone	: 984-2299
Fax No.	984-2334	E-ma	il address:				
Part B:	Legal Structur	re					
(X) Corp () Othe	poration (er (please specif) Sole Proprieto y)	rship	() Pa	rtnership) ()LLC
Part C: Select or	Certifying and aly one of the fo	updating informallowing options,	nation in to	the App	plicant/V tions for	iolator that opti	System (AVS)
Ι, <u>Κ</u> ε	elley D. Thax	ton	, have t	he exp	ress auth	ority to c	ertify that:
t	Information on to-date. If you	he attached Ent select this option ate below and do	, you mus t	attach	an Entity	rate, com y OFT fr	oplete, and up- om AVS to this
2	and the informat you must attach	ion in AVS for r	ny compan rom AVS t	y must o this f	be updatorm. Us	ted. If yo e Part D	ssing or incorrect ou select this option to provide missing
(Our company cu rovide all inforr	rrently has no in nation required i	formation in Part D. S	in AVS Sign an	If you date be	select the	is option, you must complete Part D.
5/15/ Date		-Ku	<i>Lug D.</i> Signati	<u>Ma</u>	xfn_		Vice President

IMPORTANT!

Part A: General Information

In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or request it from www.avs.osmre.gov on the Internet.

Date: 9-May-2007

Applicant Violator System Time :11:43:33
Current Organizational Family Tree (OFT) Page: 1

(141839) THAXTON CONSTR CO INC

Total N	lumber:	7
---------	---------	---

Entity ID	Name	Desc Code	Begin Date	End Date	Pct. Hold Own. Code
	THAXTON, GARLAND D THAXTON, GARLAND D THAXTON, GARLAND D	SH PRS TRS	1-Aug-1995 1-Mar-2001 1-Mar-2001		100%
141842	THAXTON, KELLEY D	SÉC VP	1-Aug-1995 1-Mar-2001		
141844	WILKINSON, CHESTER H	COF	1-Aug-1995		
141845	THAXTON, LESTER L	COF	1-Aug-1995		

•		

Contractor Name:	

If the current entity and Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business affiliations. Please make as many copies of this page as you require

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors:
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Name	Position/Title		
Address	Talanhona #		
	0/ of O-marshin		
Begin Date:	Ending Date:		
Name	Position/Title		
Address	Talanhama #		
	9/ of Ownership		
Begin Date:	Ending Date:		
Name	Position/Title		
Address			
	% of Oxymorabin		
Begin Date:	Ending Date:		
Name	Position/Title		
A ddress	Tolombono #		
, tuttioss	0/ of Overnoushin		
Begin Date:	Ending Date:		

PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 45 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. Direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 210 SIB, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240

AFFIDAVIT

1119

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states:

No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION:

The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:Tha	xton Construction Co., In	C.	
Authorized Signature:	Kuly D. Thaston	Date: _	5/15/07